

No. 18-30245

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

CLEAN WATER OPPORTUNITIES, INCORPORATED,  
doing business as Engineered Polyurethane Patching Systems,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

*v.*

THE WILLAMETTE VALLEY COMPANY,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana,  
Case No. 3:16-cv-00227, The Honorable Judge John W. deGravelles

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE WILLAMETTE VALLEY COMPANY,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

Bradley C. Myers (#1499)  
Brad.Myers@keanmiller.com  
Katie D. Bell (#29831)  
Katie.Bell@keanmiller.com  
KEAN MILLER LLP  
Post Office Box 3513 (70821)  
II City Plaza  
400 Convention Street, Suite 700  
Baton Rouge, LA 70802  
Telephone: (225) 387-0999  
Facsimile: (225) 388-9133

Robert N. Hochman  
rhochman@sidley.com  
John W. Treece  
jtreece@sidley.com  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, IL 60603  
Telephone: (312) 853-7000  
Facsimile: (312) 853-7036

Amanda Norton  
anorton@sidley.com  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 736-8000  
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711  
*Counsel for The Willamette Valley  
Company, Defendant-Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... v

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

    A. Willamette, EPPS, And The Patch Industry.....4

    B. EPPS And Willamette Compete For MARTCO’s Business And  
    EPPS Loses. ....6

    C. District Court Proceedings. ....9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....14

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....17

ARGUMENT.....19

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED EPPS’S  
PREDATORY PRICING ALLEGATIONS FOR FAILURE TO  
STATE A CLAIM.....19

    A. EPPS Did Not Plausibly Allege Willamette’s Prices Were  
    Below Incremental or Average Variable Cost. ....21

    B. EPPS Did Not Adequately Allege Willamette Could Recoup  
    The Losses It Supposedly Sustained From The Predatory  
    Pricing Scheme. ....27

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE  
REMAINING COUNTS BECAUSE THEY DEPEND ON THE  
VIABILITY OF EPPS’S PREDATORY PRICING CLAIM. ....37

    A. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Count III (Sale of  
    Assets).....38

    B. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Count I (Illegal  
    Monopolization).....40

C. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Count IV (Louisiana State Law).....	42
CONCLUSION .....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advo, Inc. v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1191 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	27, 28, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18, 22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C.A.T. Indus. Disposal, Inc. v. Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 209 (5th Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	20
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Fedders Corp.</i> , 643 F.2d 1229 (6th Cir. 1981).....	39
<i>Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Entm’t Properties Tr.</i> , 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Eatoni Ergonomics, Inc. v. Research in Motion Corp.</i> , 486 F. App’x 186 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>Felder’s Collision Parts, Inc. v. All Star Advert. Agency, Inc.</i> , 777 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lenox MacLaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 762 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2014).....	35, 36
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

*Midwest Feeders, Inc. v. Bank of Franklin*,  
886 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2018).....17

*In re: Pool Prods. Distrib. Mkt. Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 2328, 2016 WL 3567059 (E.D. La. July 1, 2016) .....33

*Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.*,  
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....35, 36

*S. Tool & Supply, Inc. v. Beerman Precision, Inc.*,  
862 So.2d 271 (La. App. 4th Cir. 2003) .....43

*Stearns Airport Equip. Co. v. FMC Corp.*,  
170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999).....*passim*

*Stitt Spark Plug Co. v. Champion Spark Plug Co.*,  
840 F.2d 1253 (5th Cir. 1988).....21

*Taylor Pub. Co. v. Jostens, Inc.*,  
216 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2000).....19, 28, 41

*U.S. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.*,  
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) .....35, 36, 37

*U.S. v. Syufy Enters.*,  
903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990).....32, 34

*Varela v. Gonzales*,  
773 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2014).....18

*Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*,  
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....1

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 2.....16, 37, 38, 40

La. R.S. 51:122 .....38

La. R.S. 51:123 .....38



La. R.S. 51:124 .....38

**Other Authorities**

Daniel Crane, *Does Monopoly Broth Make Bad Soup?*, 76 Antitrust  
L.J. 663, 668 (2010) .....40

*F.T.C. v. Ovation Pharms, Inc.*,  
FTC File No. 081-0156 (Dec. 16, 2008) (Rosch, concurring),  
*available at*  
[https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public\\_statements/418091/081216ovationroschstmt.pdf](https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/418091/081216ovationroschstmt.pdf).....34

Fed. Trade Comm’n & U.S. Dep’t of Justice Horizontal Merger  
Guidelines (2010), § 8 .....34
